(R-2009-257) (J·/Ò)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 304156

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE SEP 29 2008

WHEREAS, Joseph Powell is the Business Manager/Financial Secretary-Treasurer of the Sheet Metal Workers' Local 206, representing approximately 1,200 members, where he serves as Chairman of the committee which negotiates wages, hours and conditions of employment; and

WHEREAS, Joseph Powell serves as trustee on all negotiated trust funds and is responsible for employer-to-union relations, where he manages current contracts and maintains local union policies; and

WHEREAS, Joseph Powell serves in numerous capacities with Local 206 affiliates; he is Chairman of the San Diego Joint Apprenticeship Training Committee, Executive Board Member for the AFL-CIO Central Labor Council, Co-Chairman for the Local 206 401(a) plan and Executive Board Member of the San Diego Building and Construction Trades Council; and

WHEREAS, in 1988, Joseph Powell began his career with the Sheet Metal Works' Local 206 with his entrance into the four-year apprenticeship program, where he worked for University Mechanical along with going to school in the evenings; and

WHEREAS, in 1992, Joseph Powell became a Journeyman and became a foreman with University Mechanical, where he managed manpower, time schedules, shop fabrication, materials and detailed shop drawings; and

WHEREAS, along with his responsibilities as foreman, in 1997, Joseph Powell became an instructor with the San Diego Joint Apprenticeship Training Center, which he still serves as today, and

(R-2009-257)

WHEREAS, in 1994, Joseph Powell was elected as Conductor for Sheet Metal Workers'

Local 206, where he served until 1997 when he was elected as Trustee of the Sheet Metal

Workers' Local 206; and

WHEREAS, in 2000, Joseph Powell was elected as Business Representative of his Local

and was responsible for the dispatching of members, handling grievances and oversight of the

organizational department and compliance program, and

WHEREAS, since 2004, Joseph Powell has served as Business Manager and Financial

Secretary-Treasurer of Local 206, and

WHEREAS, Joseph Powell is the recipient of the John S Lyons Foundation's "Labor

Leader of the Year" award, NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the City of San Diego, that this

Council, for and on behalf of the people of San Diego, does hereby commend Joseph Powell for

the contributions he has made to the Sheet Metal Workers' Local 206

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that September 13, 2008, be and is hereby proclaimed to

be, "JOSEPH POWELL DAY" in the City of San Diego

APPROVED MICHAEL J AGUIRRE, City Attorney

By

Catherine M Bradley

Chief Deputy City Attorney

CMB Jdf 09/04/08

Or Dept Council-Atkins

R-2009-257

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution Diego, at this meeting of 23 2000	on was passed by the Council of the City of San
	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk  By Cluby Deputy City Clerk
Approved G-14.0r (date)	JERRY SANDERS, Mayor
Vetoed:(date)	JERRY SANDERS, Mayor